
No. 20-7378

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ISRAEL ERNESTO PALACIOS

Petitioner

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Respondent

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Thomas V. Burch
Counsel of Record
University of Georgia
School of Law
Appellate Litigation Clinic
225 Herty Drive
Athens, GA 30602
(706) 542-5236
tvburch@uga.edu

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
Argument.....	1
I. The statutes, case law, and jury instructions all foreshadowed Mr. Palacios's double jeopardy argument	2
II. The courts of appeals are split on how to determine when an argument is sufficiently foreshadowed	5
III. Mr. Palacios's § 924(c) conviction had collateral consequences, which make this case an appropriate vehicle for review.....	7
Conclusion	9

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Albernaz v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 333 (1981)	2
<i>Ball v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 856 (1985)	7-8
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917)	4
<i>Driscoll v. Delo</i> , 71 F.3d 701 (8th Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Heard v. Addison</i> , 728 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Lucas v. O'Dea</i> , 179 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Rutledge v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 292 (1996)	8
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 247 F.3d 741 (8th Cir. 2001)	3-4
<i>United States v. Battle</i> , 289 F.3d 661 (10th Cir. 2002)	3
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 841 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2016)	2-4
<i>United States v. Jimenez-Torres</i> , 435 F.3d 3 (1st Cir. 2006)	3
<i>United States v. Juarez</i> , 672 F.2d 381 (5th Cir. 2012)	5-6
<i>United States v. Julian</i> , 633 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2011)	4

United States v. Phea,
953 F.3d 838 (5th Cir. 2020) 6

United States v. Robinson,
275 F.3d 371 (4th Cir. 2001) 4

United States v. Wilson,
579 F. App'x 338 (6th Cir. 2014) 3

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 924 *passim*

Secondary Sources

Ruth Moyer, *Counsel as “Crystal Gazer”: Determining the Extent to which the Sixth Amendment Requires that Defense Attorneys Predict Changes in the Law*, 26 GEO. MASON U. CIV. RTS. L.J. 183 (2016) 6

Richard P. Rhodes, *Strickland v. Washington: Safeguard of the Capital Defendant’s Right to Effective Assistance of Counsel?*, 12 B.C. THIRD WORLD L.J. 121 (1992) 6
